&Ml

RH70E23XT

RH70E25XT

ATOR

H2<
ON MANUAL

Confte
ONTE

nts

INTRODUCTION
n=

-2

SAFETY NOTES
ELEEEN

EQUIPMENT REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY
=

PACKAGE ILLUSTRATION
SR

MODEL STANDARD EQUIPMENT DIFFERENCE
REERESRS

SAFETY CHECK BEFORE FLYING
RONEZEHEEESN

6~18

ASSEMBLY SECTION
asRN

INSTALLATION FOR ESC
mERENTR

EQUIPMENT INSTALLATION
EHEHEER

BATTERY INSTALLATION ILLUSTRATION
WUERTEE

CANOPY ASSEMBLY
ol E ]

ELECTRIC EQUIPMENT ILLUSTRATION
BFEAEMEEET

MICROBEAST PLUS FLYBARLESS MANUAL
HH R ARIREE

2~ m

SERVO SETTING AND ADJUSTMENT
FEREE TN

ADJUSTMENTS FOR GYRO AND TAIL NEUTRAL SETTING
EFHRNERPUREERE

PITCH AND THROTTLE SETTING
EN RSP

POWER COLLOCATION REFERENCE
REROESSTN

RIBIRIE|E

REEAL132A BRUSHLESS SPEED CONTROLLER INSTRUCTION MANUAL
AR R

28~30

FLIGHT ADJUSTMENT AND SETTING
RITMERERETE

TROUBLESHOOTING
TR

ALIGN

/i

Extraordinary
Perfection ... ...

Y

(> MICROBEAST PLUS

BEASTY' B-AXIS MEMS SENSOR SYSTEM FOR RC-MODELS
Thank you for purchasing Align products. Please read the
manual carefully before installing and be sure to retain the
manual for future reference. All pictures shown are for
illustration purpose only. Actual product may vary due to
product enhancement. Specifications, contents of parts and
availability are subject to change, ALIGN RC is not responsible
for inadvertent errors in this publications.

FEMTRRAGHESERARINER - BREE - ERT RMBUFENRSR
Al BE-TENBETRIBEAONED  DREREREESRASE
Dtk B#eE - TATBAHLOND-RADAN - BREAEHANER
HSENERARY - FREFRERRRETRERD - ERUEEMEMAES
& - EFEEIWEEEEIHK RBRTHREZASDNEED - MKSGE
ERASRE -



Thank you for buying ALIGN Products. The T-REX 700X Dominator Helicopter Is deslgned as an easy to use, full featured
Helicopter R/C model capable of all forms of rotary flight. Please read the manual carefully before assembling the model, and
follow all precautions and recommendations located within the manual. Be sure to retain the manual for future reference, routine
maintenance, and tuning. The T-REX 700X Deminator is a new product developed by ALIGN. It features the best design available on
the Micro-Helli market to date, providing flying stabllity for beginners, full aerobatic capability for advanced fllers, and unsurpassed
rellability for customer support.

MRINDNME AR - & T RESRGEMEA T-REX 700X Dominator BN - SHEFENMETEEREE 2RI ETEELEREESERN - EIFNE

BEOFSESHES - fEABHTHEL REENESE « T-REX T00X Dominater BETFHETHSNTER - FHIERRRTEEENNSEEAREER
HEARTEGE « T-REX 700X Dominator 32 {THB A0 -

'WARNING LABEL LEGEND stz

® FOREIDDEN Do not attempt under any circumstances.
¥ I EEGRIAERT - BOENEF -

&Wﬁl‘! NING| | Mishandling due to fallure to follow these instructions may result in damage or injury.
w5 EamfEsRERy  TERERTEESMERLZEERS -

CAUTION Mishandling due to failure to follow these instructions may result in danger.
& = - ERpa e W PEReR - Mot iR SR e -

IMPORTANT NOTES ®=s®

RIC helicopters, including the T-REX 700X Dominator are not toys. RIC helicopter utilize various high-tech preducts and
technologies to provide superior performance. Improper use of this product can result in serious injury or even death. Please read
this manual carefully before using and make sure to be consclous of your own personal safety and the safety of others and your
environment when operating all ALIGN products. Manufacturer and seller assume no liability for the operation or the use of this
product. This product is Intended for use only by adults with experience flylng remote control helicopters at a legal flying field.
After the sale of this product we cannot maintain any control over its operation or usage.

As the user of this product, you are solely responsible for operating It In.a manner that does not endanger yourself and others or
result in damage to the product or the property of others.

T-REX 700X Dominator SIS HAMLIERR - ERES I HSRBEERRNH SAAD0RE - Bl 6260 il FE i o5 M B O] i S a5 S
C #FHZEREOERFREE - DEREEREREE - I8 | TASSERANER - HEalENGERENERERSFERNRAERARTHERR

FRECEMATONRE FESER HETREESUARMIIENN ARHESRENAREEBRERSEESRITERT « LEEZERATRIFE
A EREHEBELTEFA EORFIEREN FNFIITENERRE -

EREESMEES 2 BiE-NErECMMENRRESTARSEOREZA -

We recommend that you obtain the assistance of an experienced pilot before attempting to fly our products for the first time. A
local expert Is the best way to properly assemble, setup, and fly your model for the first time. The T-REX 700X Dominator requires a
cartain degreo of skill to operate, and is a consumer item. Any damage or dissatisfaction as a result of accidents or modifications
are not coverad by any warrantes and cannot be returned for rapair or replacemeant. Please contact our distributors for free
technical consultation and parts at discounted rates when you experience problems during operation or maintenance. As Align
Corporation Limited has no control over use, setup, final assembly, modification or misuse, no liability shall be assumed nor
accepted for any resulting damage or injury. By the act of use, setup or assembly, the user accepts all resulting llability.

SIS DR e e B AT 2GR + SOMEIREEIE AR - MERTHER TN - EAEAERAESMRTRETNE - ERERREDEEAER
TiGERE - 0BT ERR ST - FoTEE 000 SR R ES - HRESEER - HERSOTEER - BE - 88 - 80 - RRET
EFERAEARES - TOTREEVEAN - S£EEE - BE - 8% - 3 - REETRRRERGEN - BARES - EAEEERERE -

N4

- Fly enly in safe areas, away from other people. Do not cperate R/C aircraft within the vicinity of homes or crowds of people. RIC
aircraft are prone to accidents, failures, and erashes due to a variety of reasons including, lack of maintenance, pilet error, and
radio interference. Pllots are responsible for thelr actions and damage or Injury occurring during the operation or as of a result
of RIC aircraft models.

+ Prior to every flight, carefully check rotorhead spindle shaft screws and tail blade grip screws, linkage balls and screws, ensure
they are firmly secured.

- IETHE TN - A SRR K - TR B ARY - AR BRI TN FITRNERR - LRSI Fech e - NN RS
AREROHMNORY - ARTEROERRTES - IR TRER RS SRS AN I*E £

- SERTOAFESE - TRRUESSE - RENEEME - LRRSS DN - M - BN EERREATRT -




[S™¥] LOCATE AN APPROPRIATE LOCATION SEEMBIRAR

RIC helicopters fly at high speed, thus posing a certain degree of pntuntlal danger.

Choose a legal flying field consisting of flat, smooth ground without obstacles. Do

not fly near bulldings, high veltage cables, or trees to ensure the safety of yoursalf, ;-
others and your model. For the first practice, please choose a legal flying fleld.

Do not fly your modal In Inclement weather, such as rain, wind, snow or darkness.

EHRARTHAE—CHER - SO0 SEEGET - EH’.B‘EIHH AR SIan M - B R o 3
HEEZREFRITRERT - BORRTENSEHERTEE - 3§ ﬁmﬁ BHETGEAA-HR-B #
- BEEE - BALE - SRREHAEESNE SRR HER '

WAETH -~ I NSBETRTRF - LEERSDEARHZE -

NOTE ON LITHIUM POLYMER BATTERIES ZB®tiswE &

Lithlum Polymer batterias are significantly more volatile than alkaline ar Ni-Cd/Ni-
MH batteries used in RC applications. All manufacturar's Instructions and warnings
must be followed closely. Mishandling of LI-Po batterles can result in fire. Always
followthu manufacturer's Instructlons when disposing of Lithlum Polymer batteries.

g —R{ERC EMMIE B « WIREH - N R EYAEN - HEENTIEY
ms REZEAZEREN - APEEERRERA - IRERALERREGHMESE - W2 AR |

""¥"] PREVENT MOISTURE EROERES

R/C models are composed of many precision electrical components. It s critical to
keap the model and assoclated equipment away from molsture and other
contaminants. The introduction or exposure to water or molsture In any ferm can

cause the modal to malfunction resulting In loss of use, or a crash. Do not operate (i}

or expose to rain or molsture. ':3
ERAATEEOSSHENEISETEE - FLOTAENMDEREREXE  r BLESEREEN

HA - BLAREANSAEMSRRTETFFTURmEISSaORnEmEs |

% »'| PROPER OPERATION ZF#EREER a

Please use the replacement of parts on the manual to ensure the safety of %
instructors. This product is for R/C model, so do not use for other purposa.

AnETRENT - EEOA SN E - !EEEIEQ&‘PWIE Rﬁlﬁﬁ#ﬁ‘!ﬁi .

WMREEREREARE - BDANRER - TIRERES - BEAAEFERE

OBTAIN THE ASSISTANCE OF AN EXPERIEN

Befors turning on your modal and transmittar, chack to maka sure no one elsa is — - —
operating on the same frequency. Frequency interferance can cause your modal, :
or other modals to crash. The guidance provided by an experienced pilot will be
invaluable for the assembly, tuning, trimming, and actual first flight or unforeseen
danger may happen. (Recommend you to practice with computer-based flight

27 e T Spusany

!ﬁEﬁEEAIESE!EH FIE.I CLRHERT - SR EESFIRRBSRE - !
HERE FHERAMOEARE

N
Operate this unit withIn your ability. Do not fly under tired condition and improper
operation may cause in danger. Never take your eyes off the modal or leave it

unattended while it is turned on. Immediately turn off the modael and transmitter
when you have landed the modal.

HHCESEN - AOERBREESMET  ERRERABCrNEERRIESER

'ALWAYS BE AWARE OF THE ROTATING BLADES SsENRH

During the operation of the hellcopter, the main rotor and tail rotor will be spinning

at a high rate of spead. The blades ara capable of inflicting serious bodily injury

and damage to the anvironmeant. Be conscious of your actions, and careful to R
keep your face, eyes, hands, and loose clothing away from the blades. Always fly

the model a safe distance from yourself and others, as well as surrounding objects.

HARTERARENEBHSLRNETRT - EREETHERS LIRS SRR A SR FRE
BEMBREHE - ADNNENPOEIERERGEN -  TESESEMUERSRERETHE -

MrECEIARRE—EENREANFESEAN - SRS - HH?FEﬂ?F-ii!i"F BENRER ; é

KEEP AWAY FROM HEAT 8w

R/C models are made of various forms of plastic. Plastic Ia very susceptible to
damage or deformation due to extreme heat and cold climate. Make sure not to
store the model near any source of heat such as an oven, or heater. It is best to
store the model indoors, in a climate-controlled, room temperature environment.

HERASETLPARERECS - EFARAEEAN - ALESRARMNE - OFE - LB RER
Mo R B W e oA -

2




EQUIPMENT REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY s

Transmitte

hannel or more, Helicopter system)

Intelligent Balance Charger RCC-6CX

RCC-300 Battery Charger

BEE (R I NRRRTETE) BRIDEREN RCCHCK RGC-300 7R
2 XA

Recaiver{6-channel or mora)

| (BELE)

Remote Recelver
wREe

22.2V 6S 4500~5200mAh Li-Po Battery x 2
222V 63 4500~8200rmAR LIPo B x 2 B

ADDITIONAL TOOLS REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY S3#T®

[H70118]

[HET80001] [HETMTS01]
Swashplate Leveler APB00 Digital Pitch Gauge Multl-function Tester
FTHEER APE00 BRI SRR
j. [
Haxagon e
Scrow Driver | 5
Philips Screw Driver TRMES
+rangs Cutter Knife Immi2.Smml Needle Nose Pliers oil CA Glue Greage
& 3,00 & 1.8mm patd 21, Smm ES 10 o g [iE ana
PACKAGE ILLUSTRATION &&mis aucn ///8
TOOFLTE
Lo m":&’:’mﬂ'm e Carbon Fiber Tall Boom x 1 3‘;;3;;‘;};‘“"

BEOMX (490KV/4535) Motor x 1
BSOMY | A5 35) R PR x 1

Option Equipmant
Pl

Flybarless Systam x 1

lybarless :: X
DS820M High Voltage Brushless Serve x 3
DSE20M RERREGESE x 3

DS825M High Voltage Brushless Serva x 1
DSE2SM IR AR x 1

RCE-BL130A Brushless ESC x 1
RCE-BL1JDA BEINEE x1

Servo Extenslon Cable x 2

ARERE 2




MODEL STANDARD EQUIPMENT DIFFERENCE @SEKMEFRE ALIGN I//

There are many versions of T-REX 700X Dominater for your choice. The Super Combo includes additional electronics and
other equipment. The Instruction Manual will refer to the T-REX T00X Dominator Super Combeo. You may purchase any
additional items referanced in the instruction manual or any spare parts for other 700X Dominator version by rafarring to
more product information in this manual.

T-REX 700X Dominator RAMSHSHETTEARNE - RIBETENSE
EMEOSEESMEEEAE - #8E - BF -HE— O - LA

Il Super Combo fr i R{F B - BRETRRBT LOMERAREHEIE

AW - —

..[——&__

T-REX 700X DOMINATOR SUPER COMBO STANDARD EQUIPMENT T-REX 700X DOMINATOR SUPER COMBO it [RHTOE23XT]
e S ] | S
TOOHCT TOOFLH TOOHBAT 700HB11E TO00HB19
" -
sy, |
= = ,ﬁ b
- £ . 2 AN .
Y %
FOOHB18 BOOHES FOOHG3 TOOHTAT TOOHT
e
| el S ———m
TOOFLTE Repair Towel x 1 700 Carbon Fibar Blades x 1set RCE-BL130A Brushless ESC x 1
MR X1 TO0 MMERN x11E RGE-BL130A BEINEH x 1
;s Méx4 Set Screw x 2 ‘ %
Microbeast PLUS Mdxd |- oL x 2
Flybarless System x 1 Dk Brushiess Servo x4 Mli:\u::mmm;z Motar Siant Thraad Plalon Gaar 1373 | RCU-BLESIAN Broshess Motoe (4S00VMS25 2 1
EREERE D5325M mﬂ DSE20M BT 0 x3 L e 13T x 1 RCM-BLESOMDC 2 N I [400MVIE3E) x 1
T-REX 700X DOMINATOR KIT S [RHTOE25XT]
j'f.":“f_'l" B
TOOHCT TOOFLH TOOHBAT TOOHB11B TOOHB1S
’ e,
G
xEwm | P |2 | A |
i
TOOHB18 B00OHBS TOOHG3 TOOHT1T TOOHT
e ———
o : R
Mo S
z
TOOFLTE Repair Towel x1 700 Carbon Fiber Blades x 1sat | RCM-ELESM0 Bresisss Mobor HSOKYMSIT 1 |
Rt e duar k] KSR X 1 700 EIBELEN x 18 RCM-BLASOMDX 2 B2 (450KVHS3E) x 1




SAFETY CHECK BEFORE FLYING R TAIZ2REEESHE AUGN I//

CAREFULLY INSPECT BEFORE REAL FLIGHT MBSRRiTilemss

- Before flying, please check to make sure no one else is operating on the same frequency for the safety.

+ Bafore flight, please check if the batterles of transmitter and recelver are encugh for the flight.

- Before turn on the transmitter, please check if the throttle stick is in the lowest position. IDLE switch is OFF.

- Whean tum off the unit, please follow the power on/off procedure. Power ON- Please turn on the transmitter first, and then turn on
recelver. Power OFF- Please turn off the receiver first and then turn off the transmitter. Improper procedure may cause out of
control, 50 please to have this correct habit.

- Before operation, check every movement is smooth and directions are correct. Carefully inspect servos for interference and
broken gear.

- Check for missing or loose screws and nuts. See If there Is any cracked and incomplete assembly of parts. Carefully check main
rotor blades and rotor holders. Broken and premature failures of parts possibly cause a dangerous situation.

+ Check all ball links to avold excess play and replace as needed. Fallure to do so will result in poor flight stability.

- Check if the battery and power plug are fastened. Vibration and viclent flight may cause the plug loose and result in out of
control.

- BNROEELREREENNRESETERA - LRGSR EANEE -

- BERITHREORE ZRBEEETHOTEREERRTORE -

- RANARGMGRESRREL - MRS - EEHMAA (OLE) RS -

- AN OARTREMERMNER  NAmRLHEREEE  OHEENETE - RANRCEMENESR - SHNREERE - T EROMNmET IRy
EEEONE - EEESRRMADES - WREERDDN -

- HANCHEEERROSERFESNGE  ROAEECE - cOTRESOLERSATIHMBONE  EAERNEEHNET I RIEIES «

- ROTEREEHRLNRROEHTN - BEENEEFRENAROSYS « HENTEHNT SR - HEIREE S ENEEDST - HEREETR
BOSFTEEERT - TREATIRBGER - I8 SARTEOEEHE - R - REAREST - AERBEERTLE REE -

- PEFAEOERARSARROWNE - ARNERRELER - SNRSREA NSRRI -
- AESIRSHENESEETN - RTPORDRENORT - TiE SRS RERBRMISREEaUE -

When you see the marks as below, please use relative glue or grease to ensure flying safety.
EHLTHRZEESR MESLEPTE LD DRENNSFEAZTNE -

+ CA : Apil small armunt of CA Glue to fix. - QIL : Ai:ll:l small amount of OIL.
] Bgillll i'l‘lE wEnRE
« R4B : A&E{l‘mm amount of Anaeroblc Retalner to fix. + Grease : Add small amount of Greasa.
e : j--priab i M ROAERRE

« T43 : %small amount of Thread Lock to ﬂ:'.
R - fofat

When assembling ball links,; make sure the "A" character faces outside.
E N0 PR EEEE - A FHES

ASATTON| | Keep plastic parts away from heat.
PR BERERRT -
ii ||. | l
[ T43 ] Gruasa

CA Glue Thread Lock Oil T43 Glue width : approx. 1mm
BUYF len" i Hn Fob i T43 F RSN 1mm

1. Anaerobic Retainer (R48)is green penetrating threadlocker and is used to fix the metal tube before assembly at

temperatures up to +180°C +

2.Thread Lock(T43) is blua low strangth threadlocker and is appliad to tha small screw(threads) or matal parts
before assembly to prevent loosening. Ensure to apply only a small amount and wipe surplus off. When
disassembling, recommend to heat the metal joint about 15 Seconds.

3.Grease is Kind of lubricant additive which is applied to the one-way bearings or thrust bearing.

{Based on parts physical attributes, please apply small amount of the relative glue or grease accordingly to prevent
any parts damage or loesening or unexpected danger happaned.

1LEME (RE) ARERAHGEBRLHREEF  ASKGETRETER - IMMEE180°C-
IMER (T KAEOERERGE A5 EH  FAREEMNEERSREN  REARBEA  ABENRAFZREREE  @iRD

RHOE:EESEMIMEN 158 .
1WA (Grease) Jo i i B D - MFE B0 IRk e -

OLESADEBIRETTRERTETRNEHNAEE - LEARERAENE r BRECATREREFANEFINNOEARE -




CAUTION CAUTION
700FLH16| AN
™ | Thrust bearing and washer for
radlal bearing are wear items; e mrust Bearing.

::lurefomhi't is rnm;l:lﬁulndﬂ tod %
nspect after avery ghts an ]I j

replaced as necessary. For flights
with high headspeed, the

Thrust Bearing inspection interval should be (ouT) N
LMK ( ¢ 10.2x ¢ 18x8.5mm) x 2 reduced to ensure flight safety. Smaller ID - ——
O | T e v A

) ' n Rotor Iy
RiTeH - MEEEEEE AN - LERE THRUST BEARING 1LA8X ERTHREE
Bearing RiTEE -
B & 10x § 19xSmm) x 4

[k tn‘tuﬂx & 18u5mm
Thrust Bearing
Spindle Bearing Spacer IE¥EMER & 10,2 ¢ 1815 5mm
BN R ( & 10x & 18x1mm) x 2 ——
Sock r row

© [ AP A N IR M3 mm

Socket Collar Scrow

B2 7 08 E AR (M3xBmm Spindle Bearing Spacer
s s i < ML) ¢ 10x & 16x1mm

| Obverse of Bearing Faces Inside.

W08 O 0EP -
AT
Original manufactory packages
contalns product already assembled,

please confirm every screw is firmly
secured with T43. Do not use T43 on Hlﬂlmhhllﬂntwnom

Apply a small amount nf'l'ﬂihfudl any plastic part.

lock when fixing a metal part, e LR MW INEE
SRR RRrAEN SRS WS | | SEMESABLS -

' 5,
CAUTION Spindla Bearing Spacer Collar Screw
ER BML A ¢ 10x o 1Gimm)x 2 MRS A (MEx16mm) x 2
LANUIER]
ey C
Feathering Shaft Sleeve Head Damper
EWEE( S 102 ¢ 172 Imm)x 2 BRSE( & 10x & 1TxTmm) x 2
L ’
Head Damper
HianE =
i 10x & 17=Tmm

&cmrm Spindle Bearing Spacer
| MR ET
Feathering Shaft & 10x & 16xTmm &m
1] ; ]
The feathering shaft and & Tx & 10x106.5mm
feathering shaft socket screws Foathoring Shaft Sleave
are wear items, and thus should A

be inspected for replacement after SRR T

every 100 flights. For flights with CAUTION
high head spead, the inspaction

interval should be reduced to
ensure ﬂig ht ‘afn.ty_ Plaase app Iy asmall amount ﬂf T43 when

tightening the feathering shaft socket
& EF P REIA 8 ~ B 6 ) 5506 WA B B AT
HES « B 8E51000 28 screws and make sure to tightan firmly, but

g% EQEEHEE ; Fgmm';gﬂm!m%'z not over tighten. Suggest using a torque

3 wrench or torque lock when tightening
screws. Torque value 20.0kg.cm Collar Secreiw
AppiyaSmailamoinéof TAVIRSAd| | MM BMMBIEREN 2 REHED BN DR e arn
D;': lock when fixing a metal part. B-B2REEHNRTHEDABNMER - BUEHRD
WHEREERERENRETAI(MHE) - | HR20.0kg.cm -




leck whaen fixing a metal

700FLH16
© [ ©® B

Bearing Hearing
BRI Tamm) x4 WEA(OZx$ 52 Imm) x 4

© | © I

‘Washer Collar

Apply a small amount of T43 th
part.
S 0 O 8 P L T3 (R D)

&c&un.qu
Qriginal manufactory packages

contains product already assembled,
please conflrm evary scraw Is firmly

-~

© (Ofm

TOOM Linkage Ball B{M3x4)
TOON EEE B{M3xd)( & Sxizmm) x &

——

Long Linkage Ball (M3x4)
kmnutmnow:m:n

700FLH16A
© [

Sockel screw
T REMIxSmm) x 4

Sockel Scraw
G P T IR M3x 1 2mim) x 2

Sockat Scraw
AT M2oSmm

Collar

Boaring
B 4 3x b Tedmm

Washer
W S 3x & 4820 3mm

B¢ Il Ba0Imm) x 2 TR0 3x &4 51 5mm) x 2 secured with T43. Do not use T43 on
- any plastic part.
e - EEHR L . BB o FOBer
700FLH13 Rommam L

Long Linkage Ball (M3x4)
WG (M3xd) & Sx29mm

CCPM Swashplate
COPM -+




700FLH16A

¥

‘@ (Om O

© O—m ©

0

Linkage Ball B{M3x4) Gollar

O B(MIx4N ¢ Sct0.5mm) x 2 EBREx2

© o4l
M4 Nut Elevator Ball Link
M ESERIRNE x 2 AHERRSAx2

to inspact after mﬂar?lr 20
high headspeed flights, the inspe
to ensure flight safety.

3.Make sure to check and change the parts if any failure due to
normal deterloration or mechanical wear to prevent expected
danger during high headspeed flight.

1.T-REX TOOX/TOOLVZ FLEAT N MM S - MR NETESHMOBERSH
RRERSZERL N ctcninnin. SHG ERDEHRANS
|| |-2masazemsnpans nes

' 1.While assembling T-REX 700X/700L V2 FL Rotor Housing, please

be sure to include a @ 4x ® 8x1 mm washer between Socket Collar
Screw and M4 Nut. Confirm the main shaft is firml
rotor housing. This will ensure main shaft longevity and fight
safety.

2.Main rotor head and main shaft are wear items; it s recommended
0 flights and replace as necessa

assembled on

ry. Far
ction interval should be reduced

WINERNRERER -  RMEEEREE
RiTRE -

Socket Collar Screw Washer IEREA MBS EEETAVESENGENRN  RELREHREESTE - 34
BEEATUMEERGS (Mo2dmm) x 2 BE) $4xd Bximm) x 2 FREERAROBT  BRRERNEERTR  REATHBOES) -
© e (0 Apply a small amount of T43 thread|
T A T Ay
760X Linkage Rod(A) |
L TE0X MW A (M3x3Smm) x 2 i
Washar
P ¢ dxd Sximm Washer

Sockat err&m%\

ERAUR R
M2 dmim

Elevator Ball Link
FREDRSH

Orlginal manufactory packages
contains product already assembled,
please confirm every screw s firmly
secured with T43. Do not use T43 on
any plastic part.

R R
fﬂaﬂﬁlﬁa,t .

N

Already assembled by Factory.
Before flying, please check If the
screws are fixed with glue.

BRENR NG - RRITHRTHES
HESCLBTEEL-

ATY

You may adjust the length of ball link
when tracking is off while flight .

ggf?ﬁ!ﬂﬂﬁ - TABEERARRE

CAUTION
ﬁ:- HE N

For installation, make sure the
“Check Point” is face upward, then
use plier or wrench grasp the center
of hexagonal rod to adjust ts
suitable length, turns clockwise to
decrease the length, turns counter
clockwise to increase the linkage
length.

g

Left-hand I
bl ]

Check Point |_|
A --..‘T

%iaht—hlrl \lli-L

WE g 4= ¢ Bximm

Socket Collar Screw
i et ol i
im

Maln Shaft
i ¢ 1dei84.1mm




7“0 H B1 TA Recommend sanding the marked position
- ~ as right illustration with a waterproof
abrasive paper(#800-1000) to avold the
wires of electric parts to be cut.
it B&Elﬁmgﬂ + {E F #800~1000 2 EPiE
i - TR E N TR -
Beari
B & 12x & 24xbmm
Eg;l;qh A i :otuls: Filatun 'L;imlr
A Maln Shaft SRR Maum
Bearin g!B lock A - !nEg
EREE o : 7 Shapely Reinforcement Brace(R)
a4 ()

ng
WA ¢ Ex & 13x5mm) x 1

© [

Socket Scrow Socket Collar
A TR AR (M2 SxBmim) x & Scrow
HIAAREE
EEHMIxEmm
(© (i
Socket Button Head Collarscrew .
FRIA TSR (M3xdmm) x & Baearing
\ ¥, o 12x o 24x6mm
gp;ér Main Frame
Frama Mounting Bolt // :
TOOHB18A Hlﬂﬁﬂm&mﬂu Y . /7 Ganopy Mounting Bolt Sockot Scrow
- Sockil B ABABEE WINPITC AN At2. SxEmm
@ D- EHANARAMIOMM . 5000t g g
mﬁ icrm 1x2 ;nd Collar Scrow
it m} X
s 700HB18 | ARG 7 ) 700HB19
T 1I® (0 @ ‘© [m
Canopy Mounting Bolt Frame Mounting Bolt Sacket Collar Scraw
'\tl T A M B 3mm o 2 \_ﬂﬂ&{llmmwnl \ ETATURE RS (M3x6mm) x 6

. Apply a small amount of T43 thread
700“311 D;= lock when fixing a matal part.
./'© - BUEMEEEIAENARTS(RAE) -
D] -~ CAUTION
Socket Collar Scrow :
EEAFOR R (M3xSmm) x 14 A Original manufactory packages
contalns product already assembled,

@ D_ please confirm every screw Is firmly
Socket Scrow securad with T43. Do not usa T43 on
Eﬂﬂﬁﬂ!u:ua:im: xd

any plastic part.

A FEBAUROEOREARS - BREHE
SEMESER o5 - il 140 AR
R *

700HB18A

© [m )Y TS e
/ W i ou

Socket Screw 4 ' e

B T AAR M3 xBrmm) x 2 T | @ Y : 7P m"‘?ﬁ

Bi== '

Front Canopy Mounting Bolt

I R T (M 306 8o 1 Bmim) = 2

M y Socket Collar Scrow

EEA MR AEMIEmm

Socket Collar Screw ) WEEA TR M1 0mm
BEFRAANEREMIxEmm G

Socket Collar Screw
Iio;'gr Main Frame P A M A xEmm

Socket Collar Scrow
EEASTMEERAMIEmm




& % Apply a small -muntn:nathm-j

lock whan fixi matal
Main frame assembly key point : g"‘-’" i e Y .

= unmnmmﬁ"mm
First do not fully tighten the screws of main frames
and put three bearings through the main shaft to
check If the movemeants are smooth. The bottom
bracket must be firmly touched the level table
toplglass surface) ; please keep the smooth
movemants on main shaft and level bottom bracket,
then slowly tighten the screws. This assembly can
help for the power and flight performanca.

WS T -
WERHEFTEENE - HATUATSNEANE L FEROR Main Frame

N - TRESOFRA TR (BRTH)BNEL : BEnTe
AUEREES 7T S S R - RS RO R
fpedcil b

700HB18 T00HG2A

. '
© e © O © | o =
Socket Button Head Self Tapping Screw  Socket Button Head Self Tapping Screw M3 Washer M3 Set screw

| FEEEM UL B A (T3 2mm) x 2 SHEREP TR E S (T3xBmm) x 1 L MIWEN( S 3x o Bximm) x4 | MIIEMIBA (MIxdmm) x 4

700HB18A (700HB11B]
© [(wm © [m © [

Socket Scrow Socket Collar Screw
| BT R A (M3 Drmm) x 2 HEEASREEEAMIxEmm) x6 A AR (M1 2mm) x 4

Frame Standoff
w o/ MOMEE & 5.5x ¢ 4,561 mm
& d.Bx & 11223 7

Self Tapping Screw.
A Faw
ﬂlﬂiﬁgﬂl;gﬂﬂﬂ
TaxBmm

Recalver Mount T

Socket Button Head T00X Aluminum

Self Tapping Screw Hex Frame Bolts

¥EAATACRIS 700X 7 f A SR 4 Socket Collar Screw
2rmim EE AR REAMIEmm

Sockat Collar Screw
BEEATREEEEMIxI0MmM

Landing Skid
il B8 193061 45x35.75mm
TOON Aluminum
Hex Frame Bolts
TOON 7% i i S &
$2.5260.9mm

M3 Set Scrow
M3 bR M3xdmm

Landing Skid Nut
B
Skid Plpe End Cap
xiﬂﬂﬁll
i o

.-’.“?‘

MIWIE & 3x$ Bximm

M3 Set Screw
T W M3xemm .

-

Landing Skid
B2 193x46.25x33.03mm

Skid Plpe End Ca
Hﬂﬂgl! 2

PROGRESSIVE LIGHTWEIGHT LANDING SKID
AT AT R{C B e oA i

Landing skid Is tilted 5 dagree forward which Improves crashworthiness.
FEREERERE - B Ss B EERg -

10




700HZ17 700HB17A I e

e

© O | (o

Linkage Ball C(M2.5x4) Socket Button Head Scrow
HMCIM2Sxd} ¢ SxiZmm)x 3 PP T U MIR A (M2.5x10mm) x 8
@ @“ kat Button Head Screw

SRR M2 S 0mm
Socket Button Head Screw

EREFEN A RIEEML S 0mm) x 4

L. A

CF Servo Plate
ERARIRS

DE820M High Voltage Brushless Servo
DSE2OM REREEAEE

Option Equipment
pred B

Linkage Ball C[M2.5x4)
TR0 C(M2.5x4) & Sx12mm

t Button Head Scrow
HREE M TUR M2 5x10mm

A

b CF Servo Plate

: HETEERN
DS&20M High Voltage
Brushless Servo
DI820M EgR = ARE R

Option Equipment
WS

Linkage Ball G(M2.5x4)

CF Servo Plate

o

Linkage Ball G(M2.5x4)
RO C(M2.50d) § Sx1Zmm

Option Equipment
BER

DS820M High Voltage
Brushless Servo
DSE20M RIS W RHEE S

DS&20M Voltage Brushless Servo :

11520 u s Band /1520 | s MM i\ CAuTIoN

2.5tall Torque/Muian © 17. i 8 |~

. g conta ct b
3.Motion Speed! Bifr i | . s ns product already assem

> please confirm every screw is firmly [l i7=r,
mﬁ_."”m. gﬁ securad with T43, Do not use T43 on \‘lj
4.Dimension/ R © 40 x 20 x 39mm i |2 pitalc pus
5.Weight/m @ ° 80g

Emﬁwﬁﬂ% * M EERE

1



700HB17A T00HZ13 Make sure the motor mount is fully fasterned
- 22| before fasten ge:
- ~ L b P R e
O lm (@ ) @
utton Head ar T
kﬂ“hﬂﬂiﬂlﬂ{ﬂmi xd Socket Screw Orm g :::gshnr
TOGHB1 8 @ H :Iiﬂiu-r SGII‘T Thread
nian r
Hib Motor Mount
ff(..@ (e M4 Washer e MR
Button Head Scnew MATRT( & dx & Bximm) x 4 w‘f;'.s;m
Ikfltlil.ﬂf'sa'a‘~t|ﬂl3n°lllil (MZ.Sxi0mm]) x 4 @ m Mdxdmm . S
Motor —— & M4 F 2ITES Méxdmm
M4 Set Scrow L} ] L
T00HZ17 M4 S (Mdxbmm) x 2
% A
(©@ Om
Linkage Ball C{M2x4) ——
Apply a small amount of T43 thread
R S & 2 leck when fixing a metal part.
© i Original manufactory packages WA RS A DARTSI (M) -
contains product already
:22:1:‘:1 assembled, please confirm every While assembling the motor
. screw is firmly secured with T43. mount, please make sure to
Do not use T43 on any plastic part. ; f;fl'_Pr:ﬂ:‘o'l?;::r::: st.: ;:::I ;ﬂ
e I - e fastern the motor mount with the
Eﬁ%ﬁ!.ﬁﬁ . moteor pinion, then fastern back

the M4 Set scraw completaly.
S IR « ERSERG 13T MR e

e e e

DS825M High Voltage Brushless Servo :
1.1520 u s Standard Band /1520 | s RIARE

2.5tall TorqueliGithiHh 5%%%
2.5kg.cm(8

DS825M High Voltaga
Brushless Servo
D3825M MR ERAE S

Optlon Equipment
ol B

Linkage Ball C {

ncr;uml v RN gl st Collar Scraw

FEEMTREN lrgﬁﬂmnm

‘ﬂ:m

B R

Please trim away the other
servo horns, and fasten
linkage ball on the outer hole.

o 5 SR R s KD B R 5
=8 SHEHANERIA

sure the motor mount Is fully fasterned
fastern the motor pinion gear mount.
SEHBREERENRETEY - HHEEEENNY .

12



SERYO WIRING ILLUSTRATION BERSESTEE

INNOVATIVE SERVO

EMBEDDED MOUNT
AR EEE RN EE

Servo mount manufactured using the latest
composite material technology to integrate
carbon flber and POM (polyacetal), which
aefficlently strengthen Its protective function
and reduces abrasion of signal wires.

-

Please refer to thediagram, the wire straps can be used to fix
the servo wiras to the frame, make sure to ensure all wires are
neatly tucked to the frame wlthq ut any pinching to prevent any

nxP- angan “ i %ﬁgﬁﬁﬂgﬁg‘!‘“

CAUTION I
MAN'e |

the servo wires to the frame, make surae to ensure all wires are
neatly tucked to the frame without any pinching to prevent any
unexpected dangerin flight.

S R e _‘ .'.

I
I
Please refer to the diagram, the wire straps can be used to fix ‘
|

Frame(R
G

13




TOOX Aluminum Hexagonal Bolt Tall Boom Mount{R) 700"T1 7

TNK}'EMBE l'l'l ¢ IEEHEEIE} i
Bearing

B S S S 1 3ndmim) x 2

'

Front Drive Gear Assembly
RSaNmME 23T

Bearl
WA & 12% & 1Brdirin) x 2

Bearing
Bifd 12x & 1Bxdmm

Assembling Umbrella Gear :
Please note to push the gear
o the end at a fixed position,
to make sure the goars

mesh with each other

.

Tall Boom Mount(L)
REEEE(E)

700HT10 |

(© [m

© (-

Socket Button Head Screw  Socket Screw Bearin Tall Umbrella Gear
k#'ﬂﬁﬁ!lﬂtmm:i AR A (MB22mm) x1 MRS 12 & 1Bxdmm) x2  BERK( S 6x & 12xdmm) x 2 nmummnmm:y

Tube Drive Tail Unit
@ 21.6x § 24x4Emm

Contral Arm Mounting Bolt
REUBEEE 130 Emm

e Socket Button Head Screw
T FEEN R M2 Sxbmm

e, ., _'__,.r""' »
-"'-u_“..|I ™ K » n}
Long Umbrella Gedr-._ ;
P RET 24T e,

»
Socket Button Head Screw
Bearing BEAT R M3x6mm
s 12x & 18xdmm :
., -y
"*-.._ S
oy 3 Metal Plate (R)
“--‘,ﬁ_h £, e FREESRE & 12x19x37.5mm
Socket Button Haad s.zr.w___@f' ' r;""& g - g
m’m"m\? -
nl Bk 6x ¢ 12x4mm
“Nea ) L Y
Tail Rotor Shaft Assembly
T 1]
Metal Plate (L)
Socket Screw REHADE ¢ 12019x37.5mm
BEATUBMEIRE M3x22mm : Apply a small amount of T43 th
lock when fixing a metal part.
SRR B R PR R T4 (R )

14




700HT10

700HT15

® (=

Collar Scraw
AR (M2xBmen)| 552 3mm) x 2

O

Slide Shaft
@ [ RE#RE

W AR (M2xBmm) x 2

HEEM TSR MxEmm) x 2

© (o

Socket Button Head Screw

- B ©

EEANEE( ¢ 2.5x ¢ 3.50dmm) x 2

m WIH w EBea ﬂ“g -
AEATRERRE MBI X2 oy o3 ex ¢ T.4x2.6mm) x 6
Socket Button Head Screw ]

Bearing
B[ ¢ Bx ¢ 12x3.5mm) x 2

© Om

Bearing
R & 6x & 1admm) x 4

© |

© ]

M4 Set Screw

Linkage Ball C{M3x3.5)
BRI C(M3x3.5) & SwB.Smm)x 1

M L E A (Mdxdmm]) x 1

Sockat Collar Screw
PR 7 AT A (M3xi9mm]) x 2

© f

M3 Nut
M3 R R x 2

Washer
WE( & 4= & Bximm) x 2

|

M3 Nut
M3

AR (M2.5x5mm) x &
IR . do The Matal Tail Rotor Holdar is ]
assembled at the factory, make sure
G:- to apply little thread lock on scrows
and tighten them back appropriataly
Socket Button Head Screw  Thrust Bearing before starting to fly. Suggest to usen, 143
SEE AT R (M3xSmm) x 1 ERER | & 6x & 12%4.5mm) x 2 torque wrench or torqua lock for
- tightening screws with the torque Out
valua 5.0kg.cm.
A% LR L
i3 ] o L
3. 1 PR 1D IN
. <EIMm =
THRUST BEARINGIE#MH | [ 4 CAUTION -
ﬂ# Grease on Thrust Bearing. -
Bk LR Make sure to tightan the screws
| on each side with average
] > strength, but no unllaterally Sockat Collar Scraw
tightan, or it may causes BEEN RN BT M2 Sx8mm
(ouT) (IN) 7 intarfarence during rotation,
Smaller D Larger ID Tail Rotor Holder ﬁﬁﬁ ‘.‘ﬁﬁiﬁ A BReke | Solar
mERDN A R EHE - & 2.5% & 3.5x4mm
While assembly the slide shaft, please use suitable amount of T43 m&‘;k
on the thread. Please do not use R48 or other high strength thread ]~
lock to avold damages while malntenance or repairs. Scrow !
BImeazy RERANCTORUBERS:  BRTRROABETNR BEAAREMEnm - |
BELESAR - I i . Baard - o
Assembling Umbrella Gear: | sacket Bution Head Scrow
Please note to push the HEEATUMEEML.5x5mm
goar to the end at a fixed
possition ,to make sure the | a1l Pitch
gears mesh with each Bellcrank
other ;miﬁth A Mount
%n&% 1N

Linkage Ball C{M3x3.5)
HEE C(M3x1.5) & SxB.5mm

SF i 3mim)

106 Carbon Fiber Tall Bladoes
/1le

ﬂm:wmr&:w

FERMT UM B A M3x10mm

Socket Button Head Screw
HEEP TR MAxBmm

Washar
BT & dx & Bximm

=

Thrust Bearing
IEERR & fx o 12x4.5mm

Bearing
W & Bx ¢ 10x3Imm

Matal Tail Rotor Holder
ROR%E

Bearing
B & Bx ¢ 10x3mm

Tall Rotor Hub
R TEE ¢ 12,804 2mm

M4 Set Screw
M EREE Mdxdmm

Tall Rotor Holder
RN

[

Apply a small amount of T43 throad
lock whan fixing a mlh!rptrl'.
BEENESREREARETS (KA -

¥ AP MIRE M2xSmm

Rudder Control Arm
RiEENe

Aim tail rotor hub at the concave of the tail rotor shaft
and apply thread lock on the set screw, The tail rotor
hub and screws are wear ftems, and thus should be
Inspected for after every 100 flights. For
flights with high head speed, the Inspection Interval
ghould be reduced to ensure flight safety.

it mmu-mﬁ ANEAL L - R

l'l' b A i mﬂ‘

2 R TES ¢

s
R

CAUTION
AN

Please tighten M2Zx8mm collar scrow
firmly but not over tightened. Ower

tightan the scraw will cause the
operation of control link to be fight.

e e L T e

Aftar complete the tall rotor assembly,
please ehfe;k if it rotates smoothly. o
EERAEERERTER RN SRR -

15




Apply a small amount of T43 th

G

lock when fixin
SR T

a motal
LR

When assembling into the tail
boom, please apply some oll on
the surface, to make it smooth

Already assembled by factory,
please note to check again.

EERE - BEASTHREE -

M3 Nut

Carbon Fiber Tail
Control Pushrod
BERTENT

700HT17A

Sockat Scraw
B AR (MIc10mm) x 4

@ [

M3 Nut
| MIERERETNN x 4

700NT2EA

Socket Screw
BEM TR (M4 12mm) x 2

© [ mm

Socket Collar Scraw
B TR R AR (M3x2Zmm) x 2

Q|

M3 Specialty Washer
M3 ( & 3x & Sx2mm) x 2

© |

M4 Washer| 4 4x $ Bximm) x 2

700HT10

during the assembling and
keep it vertical with the tnrquu
tube for smooth rotati

LR

When assembling the tall boom, please
aim at the fixing hole & 5.1
BEAERNRIALNERERS 51 BT

Socket Collar Scrow
WEMTFRER L

o

k‘ :
3K Carbon Fiber Tail Hoplo
L._

3K-CF Horizontal Stabilizer

= o M3 Specialty
pec
Stabilizer Washer

Before assembling, please wrap
the tail boom with a scotch tape

ﬁnanﬁmm‘mmm )
SN - 5T .

TOONFL Ball Link
TOONFL Hi7@

Please apply soma CA glue to fix bearing on the torque tube, avoid CA glue from the dust or
may cause the bearing stuck. When assembling into the tall boom, please apply some oll and
use the attached torque tube mount helper to press the bearing holder of the torque tube Into
the tail boom horizontally.

LM CA S5 TEE ] “i-EEE MRS - EMEET
bbggﬁﬂi‘lﬂ] Hfﬂm Iﬁﬂ. BEFEER -
e e

Beart ua Tuba Mount Halper(PVC Plcldnﬂ Tuba)

Qil |
:;M:I R Bx ¢ 1dudmm s : HERT B
\ => | J P
- | | “%
G a
. |
Tube Fi 26cm
fiiT | " 126 55 LIRS

ﬁ%" Silicona Oll Inslde The Tall Boom Torque Tube Bearing Holdar
B

RS REE $ 14x ¢ 20.7x13mm

Skewed Torgue tube bearing holder will
interfare with torque tube rotation and

Sockat Screw
EFM TR (MIximm) x 2

Q |

M3 Speclalty Washer
lﬂﬂﬁimwh & BxZmim) x 2

cause unusual vibration.
EE L

700FLT6

@U

ng
| (& Bx & 14xdmm) x 2

T00HT6A 700FLT7
© [Jmm

Socket Self Tapping Screw
|, BT E A (T 41 Omm) x 1

| TOONFL 1931 x 2

After maving the tail control rod adjustmant sleeve to
recommended position, glue the sleeve to carbon tall
control rod with instant glue.

mﬁmuﬁﬁnaglﬁ AERRVAEERENERE

TOOMFL Ball Link

16




ATT

Original manufactory packages

contains product already

assembled, please confirm every
screw is firmly secured with T43.
Do not use T43 on any plastic part.
FESTHEODRIREEES - BRE
iﬁgﬂﬂ T A - WMIEWM T4
BB A

HEHEL -

Socket Scraw
AN
Mdxidmm

Matal Anti

Rotation Bracket
+REN

lock when fixing a metal part.

Apply a small amount of T43 thread
DL TR R AT R R T3 ()

Socket Screw
FEM TR
i M2 SxBmm

T —

700HB11B]

700HB17A
© [

Sockat Scrow
BEEA R (M2.5x8mm) x 4

h,

-~ =

MAETE $dx ¢ Eximm

| 700HB17A

Tail Boom Fixing Screw
r--

:-r©|j—

Socket Scrow Socket Screw

700['"'1 TA I P 7T KRk (Mdac] 4mim) x 2 R TR (M3 10mm) x 4

© [jm © (i

Socket Screw M4 Washer Socket Button Head Collar Screw

L ESATRIRE(MAoEmm]) x 2 M4BT ¢ 4 & Bimm) x 2 FEEN N R (M3x8mm) x &
N A A
CAUTION
MNE'm

800HBS5 |

Bearing
i

On Bearing
WEER [ & 152 & Z3xiimm) x. 1

O]

One-way Bearing Cover
lﬂll_lt_l

& 21x & 15.8x28mm

Spacer

TOABE L & 18x & 22.7x0. Tmimx 1

Socket Scraw
B TR AR (A2 S8 x B

A

© [(uwm © [jwm

)
WAMR ¢ 15x ¢ 23x1imm

slant maln gear.
WM ETEN $ 2.0

$ 18x ¢ 22, Tx0.Tmm

Original manufactory packages contains
product already assembled, please
confirm every screw is firmly secured
with T43. Do not use T42 on any plastic
part.

R HHEDRELRELT - ARETEEEEE
EiNE R - W T4 Ao aEne - .

Before tightening the screw, please rotate
tha bearing and check the concentricity

of the bearing in order to have the screw
firmly secured, to avoid the bearing stuck
or heavy load at one side and cause slip.

- i i!"‘ ETRRAETRIT A B0, TR
e _ P O = i Y Lo i

Socket Scraw Please note the
BEATAEEMIxtmm) x 8 | | girpction of bearing.
SraRfsa

- S, 102T M1 Halical
o Autorotation T

L all Drive Gear Set
102T M1 JERE YR
Socket Screw
BT M2. 5 mm

17



D A 700FLH16A

BURNEERFRENRETS (MUE) - Original manufactory packages contains p %
product already assembled, please confirm Main Blade Fixing Screw

When tightening the main blade fixing avary scraw is firmly securad with T43. Do ]
scraw, please tighten it firmly,but not not use T43 on any plastic part.
over tighten, or it may cause the B SRR :-
Gamage of i biada olaer and L ey M (O N
rasult in danger.

FEREMATRAARREND | AR bt

TRNEERN - RITANDE -

P b AR AR (M5 3 2mm) x 2
e i

Socket Collar Scrow M5 Nut

M5 A TEATIE x 2
, J
700 Carbon Fiber Blades
700 Carbon 800HB5
T M5Nut [ ]
é// WS RS ERRE @ I: *
Socket Collar Screw
PO 0GR A (M4x2Tmm) x 1
) M4 Nut
Linkage Rod(A) 4 M4EATEARIA x 1 |
WA M3x41 mm z
Elovator Ball Link © n® é [H70118] N
FiRRENS E E Swash I?g Leveler
Standard Equipment : E Iﬂ_,—
Main shaft spacer(1) g @ , -mﬂll Equipment
: Main Shaft-T—=
WS ERBK () o B [
& 12x & 16x1mm g p ;%l‘hﬂntﬂ"y Laval
Spare part : Main shaft spacer{0.8) gﬁ
Main shaft spacar{0.5)
Main shaft spacer(0.3)
5 : MBI (0.8) & 12x & 16x0.8mm A

FMEES (0.5) $ 12x & 16x0.5mm
F@EF(0.3) ¢ 12% ¢ 16x0.3mm

Whils using Flybarless systam, plaass usa
the awashplate levaler to callbrate
swashplate. Adjust the length of servo
linkage rod to make sure the swashplate is
lavalad bafora start satting up to ensura the
gyro provides the best performance.

R TIA

M1 Slant Thread Maln Drive Gear Set
Mg EEiE

S

=2 E—% o The lower edga of main gear need to be lined
a— up with lower edge of pinion gear. This will
ensure smooth meshing, and avold L ]
interference baetwean pinion's base and main Tu on1 8 |
gear which can lead to unusual wear. 2 g
ERETEROTANTEETEATON - M- EE

EEB SN 1% 60 E BT E A E O« O [
Elevator Ball Link Collar
ARNRNHE MEE 6
© ma [H=T w—
Linkage Rod{A)
k‘_ﬂﬂ A (M3xdimm) x 3 o

18




INSTALLATION FOR ESC

RAESEREZE

=)

RCE-BL130A Brushless ESC
RCE-BL130A B RuiEee

Option Equipmaent
i 0

RS (MER

BRI (R

Recelver Mount
B T

Apply a small amount of T43 thread
lock when Mr:i..mhl rt. l
HARREGES 43 (I EE)

Hook and LTpThMFum}

Hook and Loop Tape(Hooked)

'

Original manufactory packages
contalns product already assembled,
please confirm every screw Is firmly
secured with T43. Do not usa T43 on
any plastic part.

BT G AWAER

LRSS
Eﬂ#!ﬁgﬁ.tﬂ s IR T3 FTRER
HE L -

The ideal lecation to mount the ESC, If the
gryo is mounted in suggested position 1,
is as far forward as necessary to avold any
contact with gryo. The top of the ESC (fan)
should be as close as possible to the
opening located at the top of the canopy’s
front window. This allows air flow to pass
over the ESC, Improving the efficlency of
heat dissipation. Failure to mount in this
location may affect flight performance due
to excessive heat by the ESC.

R




EQUIPMENT INSTALLATION SESHEES ALIGN I//

AFT e
P O R M T3 () -
A MOUNTING ORIENTATION OF MICROBEAST PLUS MICROBEAST PLUSHISS 58 | -!!TLE{EWEH
Please visit Align download area to get the completed instruction ufact
E E manual at Align website. mﬁlt“::duct :I?e:::?ng::nbhd.
BEREORERERANEEE TENE TS - PISARS AN SVAry Scies is Brmey
BT Lo o e secured wih T43. Do not use T43 on
Microbeast PLUS provides 8 different direction cholcescan be installed on BEFHALEDENRRERS - RREWE
any position of hallcopter. %ggﬁ%;ﬁt' + WiTW T4 AT RER
Microbeast PLUS R8T HAS RN - JLUSETRBENEDT— S0 -

THE COLOR OF THE STATUS-LED SHOWS THE CURRENTLY SELECTED ORIENTATION:

LEDE TR ERIEEGMA -

Status LEDOf*  Status LED  Status LED Purple Status LED

Status-LED B A" Flashing Purple Status-LED B ¥E Flashing Red
Status-LED & Status-LED §
sanm HEMm

v C & 9
l - -

Status LED Red Status LED Status LED Blue Status LED

Status-LED 41 Flashing Blue Status-LED BEH Flashing Red/Blua
Status-LED (SE S0 Status-LED &

Front
mmsE 7 # Factory Setting =HEWHEDA

Microbeast PLUS
Flybarless System({position #1}
BRERRER(OE1)
Option Equipment
BRE

Microbeast PLUS
Flybarless System(position #2)
EERESR O 2)

[dpﬂnn Equipment

HWNE




BATTERY INSTALLATION ILLUSTRATION WzEmEE

Please fix the 2 batteries on the battery mount evenly.
INBAREREERTREE -

Prass this latch to

allow the battery to

slide out along the rail.
M

| Battery
heard to make sura the battery
AR RE T AR E R,
BEEE - PRREEREAEN -
CANOPY ASSEMBLY  mmme aucn ///4

AT
Keap the hole position for canopy mounting
bolt horizontally to make it easler to Insert
tha R pin to fix the canopy.
ANAEEEAORSKTLIR I NEADSE




ELECTRIC EQUIPMENT ILLUSTRATION  ®SR#RsEEET AUGN ///4

Carbon Fiber Tall Contral Pushrod

Approx. 802mm x 1
R BIERT B0Zmm x 1

MICROBEAST PLUS FLYBARLESS MANUAL meamsstmRE ALIGN //

MICROBEAST PLUS Flybarless System as ALIGN helicopter standard equipment, must and compatible with ALIGN

standard equipment including blades, servos, motor, battery and so.on, please refer to flight and setup instruction in
this manual.

ALIGN B P RERE MICROBEASTPLUS RTEHNRE  AERALGNERREERIT(TEN - ARE - BRERGTRE - BEET -

'USER NOTICE @mitmsn

&Wﬁﬂgﬂ 1.If assembling and operating the helicopter without using ALIGN standard equipment, including
electronic equipment & blades...ete, please make sure there is a sufficiently large and stable power
supply to your helicopter. Ifthere is any abnormalvoltage or insufficient power supply, suggest to
upgrade the flybarless system to MICROBEAST PLUS HD (Optional)for batter powar back up.

2.Pleaserefarto BEASTX MICROBEAST PLUSIHD wabsite for MICROBEAST PLUS/HD assembly and setup
instruction.

3.Any over use, incorrectsetup, missassembly, incorrect modification or misuse will lead to abnormal
voltage, electronic devices damage, structural interference, and insufficlent power supply. Make sure

to carefully check every assembly and setup refer to the manual instruction prior to every flight to
prevent any unforeseen danger.

1. 528« RISMENEBREY - MFFEMA ALIGN REEH (SR TR - ERNRE) Hﬂmmmﬁﬁﬂﬁﬂﬂlﬁﬂ WEHRRR
B - HEAE . RS AREEMCROBEAST PLUS HD B THMAE (i) - HIEREXE - BEHRUESR

2.MICROBEAST PLUSIHD i8fH - (7E - 1R - @ BEASTX MICROBEAST PLUSIHD E 56 -

3 Fioft - FHHRE - 85 - TS FT RN ERNEREN - 8F 40NN - IEEERRETRESWN - SERTENER
Eggi * PSR S SRS R IR RS

MICROBEAST PLUS Flybarless System in the latest version out of the factory, please feel at ease using it. You can also link
to BEASTX MICROBEAST PLUS/HD website to get the latest version and the latest news. MICROBEAST PLUS Flybarless
System has available some different versions, each version has different programming and function, please make sure
your Microbeast version and read its correct manual carefully before assembly or upgrading, especially you are upgrade
from version V3.2.X. to V.4.X.X by yourself, in order to avold mistake or loss by any misunderstanding, please be sure that

you have correct version and follow its setting method accordingly. And please refer to MICROBEAST PLUS V3.2.x and
V4.2 instruction manual for operating and setting.

MICROBEAST PLUS R NAE - HRBEEZCREFESE « DRI EREBEASTX MICROBEAST PLUS/HD BT M - B ERBIE

FRENBHNE - BAEFEARMRERDETHRFAE REEROESEHFRNREAE - CHERS VI.2.0 FHEE Vdxx « WHOEA
TREFZMOREDE - LeERmEnix - AfRERARSRVIZxERV4IEERRAS -

E E Please visit Align download area to get the completed
' instruction manual at Align wabsite.

BN RS ER TENE T -
[=] http:/iwww.align.com.tw/beastx/ D

|gﬁlagml Equipmnt

22



'PARTS IDENTIFICATION &2

| MICROBEAST PLUS FLYBARLESS SYSTEM =T

Status LED

i (=en) AOED i

S e Eimm@
| ' : e Him:ﬂ %‘,
= ot 2 S Pon €
w@% FOMO %"

Sensor Port e ke -

BEEED

MICROBEAST PLUS FLYBARLESS SYSTEM WIRING DIAGRAM RTHRTRERTEHE

AILERON ESC
ELEVATOR
Recalver THROTTLE
Han RUDDER Trare ITTH (=& lele]
GYRO iy | ] g l 0o
PITCH o —— ] Buen B oIn
L T 1
I"'”"D g!wm %:
x| o o 1
] - Eg o0 4
—{T oo @ = om0 g2
[ 22 ecun -

CH1 CH2 -CH3 RUD
Servo Serve Servo Servo
ARE mEH ek RS

SET Buttan
mER

Cyclic Galn

Diract Cyclic
Feed Forward

Tail Dynamic

E I PLUSHEE -

For detall connectivity, please scan QR Code
. then fellow MICROBEAST PLUS manual.

NiEEEG T - REEQR Codo BiGEMICROBEAST

MICROBEAST PLUS HD Flybarless System(Optional)
MICROBEAST PLUS HDE R i RN E)

If assembling and operating the helicopter without using ALIGN standard equipmant, including
alectronic equipment & blades...ete, please make sure there is a sufficiently large and stable power
supply to your helicopter. Ifthere is any abnormal voltage or insufficlent power supply, suggest to

upgrade the flybarless system to MICROBEAST PLUS HD (Optional)for better power back up.
Please refer to BEASTX website for MICROBEAST PLUS HD assembly and setup instruction.

T - BT EAE R MY - WIEEAALIGN BRES (IRFEM - TENF) - RBEOWERORERNEE SO REED - 108

MBEAR - HERE - METARGAEMCROBEAST PLUS HD STEMNME(RE) @ HERRREE ~ BEMBW

MICROBEAST PLUS HO {5£8 ~ BVE ~ (588 » I £58 MICROBEAST PLUS HD 5088 +

23




SERVO SETTING AND ADJUSTMENT PIRSsNEERNE ALIGN //

To set this option is to turn on the transmitter and connact to BEC powaer.

Mote: For the safety, please do not connect ESC to the brushless motor In order to prevent any accident caused by the
motor running during the setting.

HHREREMESHEE - B EBECRERTMTRE -
EE:ATEZER MENRCTENRNNZERRRRE=ERR L DONENENBETRERE -

'SERVO CONFIGURATION BRSEE

Follewing the serve configuration diagram on right, plug the serves te Gyro.

AERSEHETAEESEE - HEBETIEEE -

ADJUSTMENTS FOR GYRO AND TAIL NEUTRAL SETTING  r&xzRRIukkeRE ALIGIN I//

Turn off Revolution mixing(RVMX) mode on the transmitter, then set the gain switch on the transmitter and the gyro to non-head
lock mode, or disable gain completely. After setting the transmitter, connect the helicopter power and proceed with rudder neutral
point setting. Note: When connecting to the helicopter power, please do not touch tall rudder stick and the helicopter, wait for 3
seconds for gyro to enable, and the rudder servo homn should be 90 degrees to the tail servo. Tail pitch slider should be halfway on
the tall output shaft. This will be the standard rudder neutral point. After completing this setting, set the galn switch back te
heading lock mode, with gain at around 70%.

DEBAFEMBR RN SEES R - DHRIEE R ERRRIEEMRY = "R H " NN E R E R - REBNERIE IR REE - BT
HEFTRNECNIIIANE « RO AR NIRRT R « 3PN MR - TSR M SR S R, S0E « IR EE A
IERRSE R aRay PRSI - PIRERS R LIRS e « DAE REHI" - BB 70% 5 -

TAIL NEUTRAL SETTING = RbumBRE

After the gyro Is enable and under non-head lock moda, Approx.10mm
corract satti ition of tall servo and tail pitch assembly 1210mim
is as photo. tail pitch assembly is not in the middle —
fﬁmltlnn. pleasa adjust the length of rudder control rod to o
m- -
i a0
PRARMBIN - EEMEMLT - RORBAR PichS S FRBED _ : |’ 1
W + B Pieh S+ BOR BB SRS N R B RS - xpee || e %
bt RAS[5

3 i Tail Servo Hom!
[{} = mammw
st Y

To check the head lock direction of gyro Is to move the tall
clockwise and the tall serve hom ba trimmead
counterclockwise. If it trims in the reverse direction,
please switch the gyro to"REVERSE".

FEMREINETS SO - BFSRERNEER - EEENER IR x4
IE » BRI RS e R S BERELE -
Tail Moving Direction Trim Direction For
BRI Tall Servo Horn.
J:n'nnmﬁgm

24



PITCH AND THROTTLE SETTING  FER®IHESRBPIEE ALIGN I//

The rotational spead must set below 2,200RPM for safety to prevent any unexpected danger.
HRAMNETERTEZEHANERE  RITHBFTEE2,200rpm - HAWSSFTRBOGHE  EESSRAETME -

GENERAL FLIGHT —#gmiTa= GENERAL FLIGHT

Throttie Pitch
wiE
100%High Speed #12"

BO%-B5 %I 18

é%E”
3

Stick itlon at high/Throttle 1WWPMHH2
Kﬂlﬂﬂtwmmz

R

i
4
mm F“Bhﬂ

| Pitch and Rotation Speed Pitch B2 M

TIP:It is recommaended to use a lower pitch
when using higher RPM\Head speed.

M|MWW 3
BEe T SRENE e
Mmﬁmﬂhﬂﬂhmﬂlmm-!-ﬂ '
BRERArLPKch 20" ; | IDLE 1:3PORT FLIGHT |

3D FLIGHT spfsamissist Ticgae "

100% H0=+12"

BT

Stlck at rottle] 00%/Pich+12" : ;
TS ]

i
'''''''''' f I
1 3 4
Throttle cum fh Anrobatic Fﬁnh‘tj
[=1=1=] . IDLE 2:30 FLIGHT
Stick position at mlﬂdlﬂfhrolﬂn 90%/Pitch 0° Throttle Pitch
AP B0 Pitch EM mi
100% High "
e 1 e 10045
e [ - = 3| 85%Middle 0"
_ it i
b 100%E
SESISR. ;
Stick position at low/Throttle 100%/Pitch-12" : i
IS EEPI 00N Piteh-12" ! |

1. Pitch range : Approx. +15.. ;
2. If the pltc Issu too high, it will result In shorter ! H
ﬂl ht duration and EIOT motor parformance. i i

ing tha throttle lde a higher spaud Is i i

rul‘nrgblu to lncrea:]ng the pl‘tl:hgoo - é :I‘I i 1
14RES(Pitch)MFTIZE) +15° - Throttls Curve(3D Fiight
2 BAMENE  SWRUDIRITEIRIEE + RERART SR

IRHERLRNNENRELDST - @RNENAOEE -

25



RCM-BL850MX (490KV/4535) POWER COLLOCATION REFERENCE ExBNEgeE® ALIGN //

RCM-BL850MX (490KV/4535) MOTOR  RCM-BL850MX (490KV/4535) fRRIMS:E

Power and torque requirements of enthusiasts, the high output 850MX motor was born in Align's R&D lab. With dramatic increase
in torque and power output, capable of 5100 watts continuous power output and 11000 watts of burst power!

B50MX Motor has passed various thorough inspections made by our technical department, including motive testing, static testing,
magnetic field testing, heat resistance and magnetic loss testing, running balance and vibration testing, noise testing, and many
hours of actual loading and flylng testing, etc. Align Is proud to provide the latest innovations In RC Modeling to its consumers.
Please enjoy your Align products safely.

SR NRSANT - BENORR - SRR AEWEIMELD 50N BE « BIDMLRATIMIRAEE « FHRNSHTIEE S100W - BUS-OEED
TR 11000W « RO EERATENDRHE 850MX FiE - HH RC FUHE - HENREMENLNHE - S5 RDFE/ REDR S SH0 0N EEDED
Ak - BESROREARNNENSRNE I REE - BFRATREHENRENETE - EFHASENCEDRRAERENERREE - MEEER

B - LREREERRIIETARE 2Z RERSNARRE - BEDEONL RN RN - ERNDE - MR - HETRRE - EER - RS0 RiEmN
- BAVERELATRENN - NENERED - BE - BHENE - AENTERA - FRTAERRRE - ANNARCTDETES S HREEH -

SPECIFICATION R¥M | e ILLUSTRATION #@meE
Ll DCmE
Throttle Signal
(Racelver)
50 PR ()
KV KV {H | 490KV(RPM/V) Input Voltage WAERE 125
Stator Diamater EFNE | 45 mm Stator Thicknass ESEE | 35mm
Stator Arms e | 12 Magnet Poles o | 10
Max Continuous Current  BCCHHEER | 115A Max Instantaneous Current CCEREE | 250A(2sec)
Max Continuous Power @A rRTE | 5100W Max Instantaneous Power BxEME | 11000W{2sec)
Dimension R | Shaft #6x56.Tx112.5mm | Weight Him | Approx. 570g

The motor rotates in different direction with different brand ESCs. If the wrong rotating direction happens, please switch any two
cables to make the motor rotates in right direction.
BREESRREFREANNIEDNETEER - SREEDEEN - RENERS TR IRORSEREHANT -

RCE-BL130A BRUSHLESS SPEED CONTROLLER INSTRUCTION MANUAL  =emzseers ALIGN I//

PRODUCT FEATURES E&f& |gmo " |

RCE-BL130A Brushless ESC can be set up by ALIGN ASBOX Multifunction Programmer. So please scan QR
code for ALIGN website start downloading for more information: http:ifwww.allgn.com.tw/download-en/asbox/

RCE-BL130AR B M 3 I B BALIGN ASBOX SIEMERE A SHRE - WiHEAR Code @S5 HMB T MBMER -
http:liwww.align.com.tw/download-en/asbox/

+ High performance microprocessor for excellent motor speed-governing and
super soft start-up.

M lew red b’- Iwmnt_ Dc muw has better antl- + (REFR B RN RRICIERE - RS -
S oo+ FESSIRBIRLI (20 o ey
« B PR R
. ng mization) Tec g mprovas =1
i e g b et it iy | £ gt s Optimization) - EPICIIG: - WENHIN - RFNIH
* New switch-mode BEC with adjustable ou \rnltugomngufrmﬂtnw
- (@A IR AR
and continuous/peak current of 10AS25A. - Wm HRRAES-SV 2RI -
= BEC is separated from other circuits of the ESC, it keep normal output _ B RS ERLT -
even whon MOSFET board of the ESC is bumt or breakdown. e e L. AL e
. Hull:u:lu flight modes: Fixed-wing, Hellcopter (Linear Throttle), Helicopter (EIf
Govarnor) , Helicopter (Store Governor). - AT mﬂmﬂmﬁ
« New govermnor p%ram with adjustable governor parameter P/l brings excellent BTN R
ncﬂnn. keep the propeller ravs stability when the load « IR R

omd-gwaml

+ Data logglng romrdu H'w standardized RPM, minlmum voltage and maximum
temperature of the flight.

- "Auto restart function” can manually Interrupt the auto rotation and
quickly restart the motor to avoid crashes caused by incomect operations.

« Independent output port for RPM (that Is: motor s ?lnnls Separate
mmming Im:’ﬁ:ur ESC parameter setup through A ASBOX
'rliﬁll'lﬁﬁﬂﬂ ramimer.

. mm;}la for programming the ESC wirelessly with your smart phone (105

or :
« Allow for data checking, rammi curve checking, and - HIEE PR - MERNTN - EEEE gt

ﬂéxrmmra I:pnradn nnlln-e {Auﬁs netlon Prngmmgr or WIFI ‘Fg FHERF IR ET {MLcnnmzkﬁem

press is neaded)

26



SPECIFICATIONS #E RRE
Model Main ?pllnntlnns Ing‘ut Voltage Cont./Peak Current (10s) BEC Voltage
E:Eh MR WA RE HEEN (108) IR BEGC
Switch-mode, 5V~8Y Adjustable
For 600-700 Class 6~128 LiPo Battery Voltage (Step: 0.1V), 10A/25A
Helicopter (Propeller: (22.2V~44.4V) 130A/200A Cont./Paak Currant
600-700mm) E~125@@3 HREEREEC - WERESV-aVIIiN
BO0-TODME B BARIFHIE (8 (22.2V~44.4V) OIS R0 VERY - RE RTINS
# : 600-700mm ) 104 + EBRAE25A
RCE-BL130A | Throttle Signal/BEC Qutput Wire/[RPM Signal Transmlssion Wire Slze/Welght s?a rate Pro ramm Ing Port
Brushless ESC | BM{EWBECH L B/RPME S B R R emizlig
White: Throttle Signal Wire / Red/Black, bl Lensenad
Red/Brown: BEC Output Wire / Yellow: RPM Signal WIFI module. or ?___ lina f ’n
Transmission Wire 923{45.5){25.5“1"1]’1959 o y Or cooling 1an.
B4 8PIE WAL RIALE = RRABECKH L K R R CME TARDERE
ARPME RS 62 4+
USER GUIDE EHRESE
AETEN | 1.The default throttle range of this ESC is from 1100 s to 1840 11 s, so you need to re-calibrate the throttle range when the first

time you use this ESC or after you replace the trangmitter.

2.Using RCE-BL130A ESC for T-REX 700, suggest not to set pitch over 13 degras and keap RPM lower than 2100RPM fo
pravent ESC overload and causing any unexpected danger during flight.

3./f ESC happen to occur gvercurrent and overloading, please land the helicopter immediately or it will cause damage to ESC
and unexpected lost.

1L.EFHEENHMTRERERER11000 s~1940 1 s « BRI 6 FH I 5 0 20 0 3 F PR O AR SR 17 00 0 FHEY - ISR EBriT R -

2.T-REX 700/5RERCE-BLI0AR FREEEAN - AAMBLEERETHAISE ANREEEREEEANEEN - BET8E
Z{00RPM - BRERTH -  EHAREABIHEEAT - SRFTRBASME -

3%%; E@HEE ARF - AREEEGEN RIANESLRT -TORRETNEEENEETHRRT SO TNESIMN

|.Connections ERTEE ‘

RPM Signal Wira{Yallow): plug itinto the RPM input
channel on the flybarless system. (This wire can be used
for providing RPM signal data when using external speed-
governing device.

BEC Qutput Wire (Red/Brown): plug it into the baltery
channal or any unoccupiad channal on the recaiver. (For
better BEC powar supply, wa recommend plugging this
wira inta the batlary channal or any unoccupiad channal on
FBL system ifthe FBL system is permitted.

Throttle Signal Wire (White/Red/Black): plug itinto the
throttle channel on the receiveror the corresponding
channel on the FBL system, such as RX B channel on the
VBAR system. For which channel you should plug it in, it
depends on what kind of receiver and FBEL system you use,
The White wira is for transmitting throttle signals, the Red
& Black cables are parallely connected in the BEC output
wira, which means BEC voltage output wire and ground
cable.

GRFM!HH{i} HARTHARRS2G AN (HERSDEEN - EJEIERPM{!!H&HIE!I‘A )

GBECH::HH (8- 8) " BESAGEECKHERE \ BUNTLHAAEEEREMAN - (NN ESHEECHTENR
T ﬂﬂﬂﬁﬁﬂﬁhﬂ?ﬁlﬁﬁﬂﬂlﬁﬁ!ﬁﬂﬂﬂﬁlimﬂi =}

BEMERE (B-H-R) ' HARUADMEBNERTHRARNARN - VBARFRORX BEN - UMM EER T HRAENBNE -
BEEES KM EY - MALSDNRS 3 EREAEEECHREMN (MBECER KSR NER) -

| I.Throttle Range Calibration #HEp{TREHRIESE

CAUTION
&EI

FERTEHRARAKONR

Mo

During the ESC/Radio calibration, please set the throttle curve to NORMAL and ensure the corresponding throttle
amounts to the maximum throttle endpoint and the minimum throttle endpoint on your transmitter are respectively 100%
and 0%.

T AMTRERN - W EMERREANORMAL + I 5 R 55 15 5 EPR R T A0 R 8 1009 « 32 P 58 105 T4 B A0 0 00 da 0%

Tumn on the transmitter

and move the throttle stick
to the top position.

%E‘.IHH + HEPYST B8

Connect the ESC to a battery. The
mobor will emit ® » 123" indicating the
ESC is powerad on normally.

I%g!#!ﬂlﬂ BERLA23RER
& BmEER

5 seconds later, the motor will emit two short beeps q
indicating the maximum throttle position has bean
successfully calibrated and accepled.

gﬁﬁﬂ FEERER-B-RHRE - RRAMERBEER

Mova the throttle stick to the bottom position. 1
sacond later, a short beep will amit indicating the
minimum throttle position has been accepted.

MEFIETERRE - S - BB ERERED

The ESC will keep beeping
indicating the number of LiPo cells
you have plugged in.

EERENERTE -  BRTEERCN

A long beep reprasents systemq
is well done, ready to fly.

9 B — 0 R
B - TENER

27




FLIGHT ADJUSTMENT AND SETTING  iTEfrmssaee AULIGN I//

PLEASE PRACTICE SIMULATION FLIGHT BEFORE REAL FLYING |

A safe and effective practice method Is to use the transmitter flying on the computer through simulator software sold on the

market. Do a simulation flight until you familiarize your fingers with the movements of the rudders, and keep practicing until the
fingers move naturally.

1. Place the helicopter in a clear open field ( Make sure the power OFF ) and the tail of helicopter point to yuuruutf
2. Practice to operate the throttle stick (as baelow illustration) and repeat practicing
“Throttle high/low", "Alleron left/right”, "Rudder left/right”, and "Elevator up/down".

3. The simulation flight practice is very important, please keap practicing until the fingers
move naturml]r when ynu hear operation erders being call out.

Eg - B MOATRIT - MR RE lﬂh‘ﬂﬂ%_ﬁ_ﬂ—w Eiﬂﬂﬂ
E‘EEE I!“ mm LEERTT - MBS - R FHag
1. ER AR TR ES (RERERRE) - THEHARDRENESS -

2 BRREEREHSES (SRENRESLUTE) - EEEREHFRNE - BIRES - AR SR s I SREGw -
LESROOERONEYE MESANEDTRER FEESHERERDOESEREY -

Mode 1 Mode 2 lllustration B
i ,{{ <==m Move Left Move Right —.
o [ s 58
Z0=g | Alloron BIN |§§ﬁﬁ Rotate Left Rotate Right
i [ i[5 o e 2
Loy 5, <
f *;Lﬁﬁ [Elovator 7@/ i) ﬁ%hm ;
L _-'.% \L J’-' 4 FoanEly
Ao 2%y
[E4d80) [ Throttle wP3 If M&ﬁ
o[- d J“‘
AT 3 AT T3 o
‘Eﬁﬁ] Rudder 758 | ﬁﬁ%ﬂ mmm%d
Wy =] \[C s i

AFT

£3Check If the screws are firmly tightened.
ZCheck If the transmitter and recelvers are fully charged.

CRBaRmasRE RO -

a7
If there are nth ar radio control aircraft at the field, make sure to check their frequencies and tell them what frequency you
are using. uan inta-rfamnm can cause your model, or other models to crash and increase the risk of danger.
TEERTT ﬁﬂﬂ » HRRAFIOMAE - AR IYSIETEROME - BMa0 MR EiEn T WIS A RROERE -

' STARTING AND STOPPING THE MOTOR  BmH@ILNE

W Tt
CAUTION CALTION (A o [ o R0
AEs [Sh0) Dige]
First check to make sure no one else is operating on the same Check If the throttle stick Is set at 1t ' j‘li:j)
frequency. Than place the throttle stick at lowest position and the lowest position. 5 —
tum on the transmitter. RBAMSHREREDNE . |m 1] [Mode2|
ggﬁ?ﬂﬁﬁﬁlﬂﬂmﬂﬂﬂﬂm - R RRETeBree s & Are the rudders moving according to the controls?
@Follow the transmitter's instruction manual to do a range test.
DAERESRESENSEEDnT
» Check the movement,, p= CREREBREBRTERNY «
- EHERR B
ON! Stepi1 ON! Step2 goFFl Staﬂii g -
First tu the tra itter. Connect to the helicopter power verse the above orders rn off.
Eumﬂﬂﬁn e fransmiter FErERARR s MR TRERE LRI EERIT -

28



This procedure is best performed on soft surfaces such as grass. The use of rubber skid stopper Is recommended on hard
surface to prevent vibration feedback from the ground to Gyro, resulting in over-corrections.

FEAREERTNEEL - BSPRERERETERDE - BERATNEHRERFNNERRESCEREAS FORNE - EERTERR
BAENBESE -

Rubber Skid Stoppers Installed
HErERSE

&Cgﬂ.ﬂh

i swashplate should tilt prior to lift off, do not try to manually trim the lwuhlplm level. This is due to vibration feedback to the Gyro,
and will disappear once helicopter lifts off the ground. i manual trim is applied, helicopter will tilt immediately after liftoff.

HAAMIER  +TRUESEENERDOEM - £+ FRAMNEONE - RRDEERS+ RISERXTIE « LLRR BRI S0 IR -
HREAT | SERN-+TREERKTN  EMRRNSMEEEEE - —MNRESESDNER -

' MAIN ROTOR ADJUSTMENTS :RRUATEHNE
1.Before adjusting, apply a red plece of tape on one blade, or paint a red stripa with a marker or paint to identify on blade.

2 Ralse the throttle stick slowly and stop Just before the helicopter lifts-off ground. Look at the spinning blades from the side of the
helicopter.

3.Look at the path of the rotor carefully. If the twe blades rotate in the same path, it does not need to adjustment. If one blade is
higher er lowar than the other blade, adjust the tracking immediately.

1. WENAERD T RRNE - M EAMSOGERNE CHSCR - SENRNENE -
28 EEEPEN T ELNL BRI - RS - R RARREE W -

IGERERNVAINENEDDECSRNS  IFRRERE, TRIR—IENERIRESEE "B MR - MDATENSND) -

a.When rotating, the blade with higher path means the pitch is toobig. Please shorten ball link for regular trim.
b.When rotating, the blade with lower path means the pitch Is too small. Please lengthen ball link for regular trim.

a. FHED RSB ENNNTIRE(PITCHERX - HEERLRELE -
bENBESRENDH=NNARESPITCHE) - MEEEREIFT

CAUTION
PN
Tracking adjustment Is very dangerous, so please keep away from the

helicopter at a distance of at least 10m.
MG IGERRE - MSEETRR 1 0E R AR -

Color Mark Sif T iCMarERER

Incorrect tracking may cause vibrations. Please repeat adjusting the tracking
to make sure the rotor Is correctly aligned. After tracking adjustment, please
check the pitch angle is approx. +5~6" when hovering.
TEMOERNDITHEHRD - WTNEENERE - CREENREE -

HESSNIE « FE—TPhchE i EITRE M +5~8" -

FLIGHT WNT AND NOTICE MRiTHESRER

[Sr =%
l ® i
©Do not attempt to grab or make contact with the helicopter while the main blades are in motion and keep
your ayes away from tha helicopter. During take-off, landing, and flight, be sure to keap the helicopter away
from all obstacles. Operators must stand at least 10 meters away from the helicopter to aveid injury caused
by loose parts due to improper assembly or any unforeseen dangers.
OERERAFMETOOEAN - $ESERANERS - BXRROBE - RER /RN - B RN - BINImamsee
102REE - BREAREETRENSTRE - Mol AiEnEmE A B HE -
&:&HTIIDN

i{ZiMake sure that no one or obstructions In the vicinity.

&For flying safety, please carefully check if every movement and directions are correct when hovering.
OFERTEEEE A S -

ORITRTEZ - ERATHESINSARIDFESIER -

Do not attempt to fly until you have some experiences with the cperation of helicopter.
EXERERIRTERSRERT -

29




STEP 1 THROTTLE CONTROL PRACTICE HP3eiHime

EWhen the helicopter begins to lift-off the ground, slowly Hf L s } ' -{f"_ _“l*
reduce the throttle to bring the helicopter back down. f’i*ﬁ éf ﬂ 4
Keep practicing this action until you control the throttle
smoothly.

CERERBMEMNINNG - SN EHMERAET - SRS RSLnE | Mode 1 | | Mode 2 I

LANTHEDTRGHM RN -

STEP 2 AILERON AND ELEVATOR CONTROL PRACTICE BIRAF M SHsE |

1.Raise the throttle stick slowly. = =
2.Move the hellcopter in any direction back, forward, left 5‘ 1 u? & Hf‘.’u? &
and right, slowly move the aileron and elevator sticks in f- [f

S %

the opposite direction to fly back to its original position. } J ‘l?, } L ".ln

1.@ @7 EmrEN -

2. BEHARESTEDOHENAEEE - BENESEDHND Mode1| [Mode2| ,&I?’,
AEERIHEARMEDERGR -

&c&wﬂn @If the nose of the hellcopter moves, please lower the throttle stick and land the hellcopter. Then move your
position diagonally behind the helicopter 10M and continue practicing:

@If the helicopter flies too far away from you, please land the helicopter and move your position behind 10M
and continue practicing.

ONERANRESR - BEEDMTEEE - MEERECHUENERRNESS 10 ERNREEE -
ORNERMRRFAR - WEREERR - LIEPRE10 2R MRS -

' STEP 3 RUDDER CONTROL PRACTICING Hmisht

1.Slowly ralse the throttle stick,

2.Move the nose of the halicopter to right or left, and then slowly move
the rudder stick in the opposite direction to fly back to its original
position.

1. TP 1R«
2 AR RARSHERS - ARENEABHAARERUNARRRORFUE © [ Mode1| | Mode2 |

After you are famillar with all actions from STEP1 to 3, draw a clrcle on
the ground and practice within the circle to increase your accuracy.
WHRRE STEP1~3 H{EME T » it CEEE TR EEEBOHEAS R
17+ RUBDORIRER AT RS -

You can draw a smaller circle when Sﬂ mare familiar with the actions.
GBI RS EENE - ERTILIE T ETE

STEP 5 DIRECTION CHANGE AND HOVERING PRACTICE X®EAMSOAKESIE

Aftar you are familiar with STEP1 to 4, stand at side of the helicopter and continue practicing STEP1 to 4.
Then repeat the STEP1 to 4 by standing right in front of the helicopter.

SRRESTEM~4ENERME T « BIHNE RSN RIRRMSTEP 14 - 2 { - MTE RS IS SN -

30




TROUBLESHOOTING 1T P AR HE bR

AUGN ///4

—

Problem

S

R

Cause
.2} B

Solution
o) 4

PEREEMNERTCREER -

Blade Tracking is OFf r'lh:ni‘a:lnkm rods are not even Adjust length of Linkage rod A.
Tracking we n AEENARE
BTy PITCHENRERETRES
Adjust ball link to reduce pitch by 410 5
degrees. Hovering headspeed should be
Excessive pitch around 1700~1800RPM.
Hkiiepnenl o e =MoL R AR EPHChE) + 458
SORWERE (FBB0 == B UM 401 TO0~1B00RPM)
Increase throttle curve at hovering point on
Howverl nHa th ruétlu curve is too low transmitter (around 60%)
R RSP (kD60 %)
Hover
f ]
- gl e
Mot h rees. 8
= WROPICHEE around 1700~1B00RPM.
Headspeed too high DR S 0 M Pitch i) + 45
T RN (FIEE0 = B MR 401 T00~ 1800 RPM)
Hovering throttle curve is toohigh Decrease throttle curve at hovering point on
e bt il S R transmitter (around 80%)
I £ R R TR P R (K2 60 56)
Drifting of tall occurs during Rudder neutral point Improperly set | Reset rudder neutral point
hovaring, or of rudder
ng, or dalay o R EERE f-p ol
Rudder
Response %ﬁﬂgﬁlﬁl—m . Egsg% Rudder gyro gain too low Increase rudder gyro gain
BRES DLk NRE T T LT
Tail oscillates (hunting, or wags) Rudder gyro gain toe high Reduce rudder gyre galn
at hover or full throttle EnEERsEEs RERRIERNSE

If above solutiondoes notresaolve your issues, please chack with experienced pilots or contact your Align dealar.
#EMMEAEE - RS ENElRE ALEFCRTEISHERNORFENNERTOEES -

31



Thank you for purchasing and supporting ALIGN products.

The Align Team is dedicated to you by innovating and developing new RC Helicopters,
Multicopters, and FPV Racing Quads. We strive to provide a more diversified experience for our
customers. Visit our website at www.align.com.tw for latest news, information, and updates about
our extensive line of products for the RC enthusiasts.

Good Flying!
EXERENTERSRNEBRER - SNSEENBENRANEE -

CHEEBHENTRNS HRESERS SWRITH. 2OBRIE
& MR E S EARTRE - MOLLER TR « B0 RGIN
BARE LIRBEARRLE -

RBLE—BERHMITHEER -
EFE

ALIGN Flight Safety TGHRITEE=ER

http:/f'www.align.com.tw/flysafe-en/ _

-~ L
EiE )
il ar ALIGN T-REX Helicopter DiHEIRERS h
Ii'l hitp:/f'www.align.com.tw/helicopter-en/
=133 =] =
ALIGN Multicopter THSBMRTHE
& hitp:/f'www.align.com.tw/multicopter-en/

ALIGN FPV Racing Quad ZS35Ziiis
http://www.align.com.tw/multicopter-en/mr25/

ALIGN Website HEE
http:/f'www.align.com.tw

ALIGN Shopping Cart TihEinE
http://shop.align.com.tw/index.php?language=en

ALIGN Quick Finder 3RSk ERM
hitp:/fshop.align.com.tw/partfinder.php?language=en

ALIGN FaceBook
https://www.facebook.com/Align-Corporation-1944934 1954 3/?ref=mf

ALIGN Instagram
https:/finstagram.com/aligncorporation/

ALIGN YouTube
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCaPj_K5DNoTHSmP1eytUvMQ

ALIGN Youku
http://i.youku.com/u/UMTQONEwNjczNg==

ALIGN







www.align.com

WAL

www.align.con
www.align.com.tw

www.align

v.align.com.bw

Specifications & Equipment/38 {8 &2 {i&:
Length/#§ 5 5:1320mm

Height/{§ 5 &:360mm

Main Blade Length/=E R &:700mm

Main Rotor Diameter/ EAERBEE:1582mm

Tail Rotor Diameter/ R REH:281mm

Motor Drive Gear/J5iEBRE8:13T

Main Drive Gear/SEiE#E:110T

Autorotation Tail Drive Gear/E BB E:102T
Tail Drive Gear/ER {BE)89:23T

Drive Gear Ratio/iEii{@ B ;: 8.46:1:4.43

Flying Weight(with batteey)/£E E(Z®R:h): Approx. 5100g

|195mrn
360mm

O ESEEARTR IR S]
ALIGN CORPORATION LIMITED MADE IN TAIWAN 2019.Jan.z: cooroe



